

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1265 OF 2025

Between:

Boora Ravindar, S/o Mallaiah

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri N.Balram, I.R.S, The Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Rep. by its Chairman and Managing Director, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem district
2. Sri K.Venkateswarlu, The Director (P and P), M/s.Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Head Office, Kothagudem - 507101, Bhadradi Kothagudem District
3. Sri K.Venkateswarlu, The Director (PA and W), Singareni Collieries M/s.Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Head Office, Kothagudem - 507101, Bhadradi Kothagudem District
4. Sri M.Shalem Raju, The General Manager, M/ s. Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem Area, Bhadradi Kothagudem District
5. Sri A.J.M.Muralidhar Rao, The General Manager (Personnel)/ EE Cell, M/ s. Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem Area, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Sri Srinivasa Rao Madiraju, praying the High Court to call the Respondents and punish them for their deliberate, willful and intentional delay and their action in violating the orders passed by this Court dated 17.03.2025 in W.P.No.3314 of 2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner

: Sri Srinivasa Rao Madiraju

Counsel for the Respondents

: Sri C. Raman Kumar Reddy

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 23-01-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

Mr. C. Raman Kumar Reddy, learned Additional Standing Counsel for Singareni Collieries, seeks time for compliance of the order of this Court dated 17.03.2025 passed in W.P.No.3314 of 2025.

Post the matter on 20.02.2026 under the same caption.

It is made clear that in the event the Writ Appeal is not filed, or no interim or final orders are granted therein, the respondent authorities shall

comply with the order dated 17.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.3314 of 2025. Failing which, the respondents shall be present before this Court in person on 20.02.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-V.HARI PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri N.Balram, I.R.S, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Rep. by its Chairman and Managing Director, Kothagudem, Bhadradi Kothagudem district
2. Sri K.Venkateswarlu, Director (P and P), M/s.Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Head Office, Kothagudem - 507101, Bhadradi Kothagudem District
3. Sri K.Venkateswarlu, Director (PA and W), Singareni Collieries M/s.Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Head Office, Kothagudem - 507101, Bhadradi Kothagudem District
4. Sri M.Shalem Raju, General Manager, M/ s. Singareni Collories Company Limited, Kothagudem Area, Bhadradi Kothagudem District
5. Sri A.J.M.Muralidhar Rao, General Manager (Personnel)/ EE Cell, M/ s. Singareni Collories Company Limited, Kothagudem Area, Bhadradi Kothagudem District. (1 to 5 by SPEED POST)
6. One CC to Sri Srinivasa Rao Madiraju, Advocate (OPUC)
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATE: 06.02.2026

Post the matter on 20.02.2026 under the same caption

ORDER

C.C. NO. 1265 OF 2025

DIRECTION

